

Decision No. 28658

6

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of R. E. ROBSON to transfer to CALIFORNIA MILK TRANSPORT, INC. certain operative rights for the transportation as a common carrier of milk and dairy products over certain highways in Los Angeles and Orange Counties.

Application No. 17960

## BY THE COMMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

)

)

In the supplemental petition filed in the above entitled metter on December 11, 1933 the Railroad Commission is asked to make an order authorizing R. E. Robson to transfer to California Milk Transport, Inc. the operative rights heretofore acquired by said R. E. Robson under authority granted by Decision No. 23114 dated November 28, 1930 and Decision No. 23315 dated January 26, 1931, and leased to said California Milk Transport, Inc. under the permission granted by Decision No. 24503 dated February 23, 1932.

In the original application in this matter it appears that under date of March 1, 1932 R. E. Robson entered into an agreement with California Milk Transport, Inc. to sell to the corporation his operative rights and properties for the sum of \$40,000.00 payable \$15,000.00 down and the balance in monthly installments of \$1,000. The agreement further provided that pending completion of the payments the purchaser would have possession of the properties as lessee under the terms of a lease dated March 1, 1932.

1-

In the agreement of sale it was provided that upon payment of the \$40,000.00 the parties would immediately cause application to be made to the Commission for its approval of the completion of the sale of the operative rights. Accordingly, the present supplemental petition has been filed, in which it is reported that California Milk Transport, Inc. has complied with all the terms and conditions of the agreement and has made its payments in full.

The Commission is of the opinion that the supplemental application should be granted and that a public hearing is not necessary, there-fore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that R. E. Robson be, and he hereby is, authorized to transfer to California Milk Transport, Inc. the certificate of public convenience and necessity acquired by him under the authority granted by Decision No. 23114 dated November 28, 1930 and Decision No. 23315 dated January 26, 1931.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the authority herein granted will become effective upon the date hereof and that the provisions of Decision No. 24503 dated February 25, 1932 shall remain in full force and effect, except as they may be modified by this First Supplemental Order.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this <u>12<sup>-7</sup></u>day of December, 1933.

Commissioners

2-